MACHINING PROPERTIES OF OIL PALM LUMBER

By

ABDUL RASYID BIN SALIM

Final Year Project Paper Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology,
In the Faculty of Applied Science,
Universiti Teknologi MARA,

JANUARY 2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamualaikum w.b.t

Praise to the almighty Allah the most gracious and the most merciful, for His
blessing that give us healthy either physical nor mental to finish this final project
properly and also get finish a project report in subject FUR 529; Final Project.

Not forgot to Dr Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Abdul Rahman who had been so obviously
and dedication to give us a lot of commitment in helping me to complete this study.
Thanks for him guidance, critics and advises during the class. Our special thanks also
to our project supervisor; Miss Nur Hannani bt. Abdul Latiff who gives me spirits,
advices and teach me how to make this project until finished.

Besides that, i would like to thankful to all my friends for their cooperation to give
comments on this study. By the way, in the period times to finish this study we had a
lot of wonderful moment and all memories that we will keep in our heart. We got a
lot of experiences during all the time to finished this study. Indirectly, we learned
many things and got new knowledge while finished this project.

Finally, my deepest and appreciation goes to the entire lecturers and stuffs in wood
industry department that help me a lot during all this time. Also thanks to our parent
and to the contributions of those who are involve directly or indirectly in this project.
Thank you.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
12
1.3
1.4

General
Problem statement
Justification of study

Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
22

2.3

24

2.9
2.6

o

2.8

Plantation of oil palm lumber
Characteristic of oil palm lumber
Anatomy of oil palm lumber

2.3.1 Vascular bundles

Physical properties of oil palm lumber
2.4.1 Moisture content

2.4.2 Shrinkage

2.4.3 Density

Oil palm wastes and its utilization

Uses of utilizing oil palm lumber

Advantages and disadvantages of utilizing oil palm lumber for

furniture

Machining properties

Page
il
v

vi
vii
viii

X

~N Y

10

12
13

14

14

15
15

16

17

18



2.8.1 Boring
2.8.2 Mortising
2.8.2.1 Hollow-chisel mortise

2.8.2.2 Chain mortise

CHAPTER 3 MATERIAL AND METHOD

3:1
3.2

3.3

3.4

Description of test material
Material
3.2.1 Preparation of raw material

Methodolgy

3.3.1 Boring test sample
3.3.1.1 Samples preparation
3.3.1.2 Boring test

3.3.2 Mortising test samples

Experimental design

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.0
4.1
42
43
4.4

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATIONS

Introduction
Statistical significance
Effect of portion
Effect of surface
Effect of layer

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

VITA

20

23
23

24

25
25

25
27

27
27
29

29
31

33
34
35
36
37

39

41

45
48



ABSTRACT

MACHINING PROPERTIES OF OIL PALM LUMBER (Elaeis guineensis)

Oil palm lumber had become one of the most important material in furniture
industry and wood-based materials. This research is to determine the machining
properties of oil palm lumber at different portion and layer. Mortising and boring
process have been used during this research. Although those process were done
for the same portion and layer, different results have recorded because of several
factor that influence of their machining properties. Outer layer of the oil palm
from bottom portion gives better performance in machining process compared
with the top and middle portion. However middle portion of oil palm lumber also
can be used in machinig process if proper machining technique is adopted in

futher study.



	ABDUL RASYID BIN SALIM
	APPROVAL SHEET
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	ABSTRAK
	CHAPTER l INTRODUCTION
	1.1 General
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Justification of study
	1.4 Objectives

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Plantation of oil palm lumber
	2.2 Characteristic of oil palm lumber
	2.3 Anatomy of oil palm lumber
	2.3.1 Vascular bundles

	2.4 Physical properties of oil palm lumber
	2.4.1 Moisture content
	2.4.2 Shrinkage
	2.4.3 Density

	2.5 Oil palm wastes and its utilization
	2.6 Uses of utilizing oil palm lumber
	2.7 Advantages and disadvantages of utilizing oil palm lumber for furniture
	2.8 Machining properties
	2.8.1 Boring
	2.8.2 Mortising
	2.8.2.1 Hollow-chisel mortise
	2.8.2.2 Chain mortise



	CHAPTER 3 MATERIAL AND METHOD
	3.1 Description of test material
	3.2 Material
	3.2.1 Preparation of Raw Material

	3.3 Methodology
	3.3.1 Boring test sample
	3.3.1.1 Samples preparation
	3.3.1.2 Boring test

	3.3.2 Mortising test samples

	3.4 Experimental design

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Statistical significant
	4.1 Effect ofportion
	4.2 Effect ofsurface
	4.3 Effect oflayer

	CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	LIST OF REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	VITAE



