## MACHINING PROPERTIES OF OIL PALM LUMBER

# By

## ABDUL RASYID BIN SALIM

Final Year Project Paper Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology,
In the Faculty of Applied Science,
Universiti Teknologi MARA,

**JANUARY 2012** 

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

#### Assalamualaikum w.b.t

Praise to the almighty Allah the most gracious and the most merciful, for His blessing that give us healthy either physical nor mental to finish this final project properly and also get finish a project report in subject FUR 529; Final Project.

Not forgot to Dr Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Abdul Rahman who had been so obviously and dedication to give us a lot of commitment in helping me to complete this study. Thanks for him guidance, critics and advises during the class. Our special thanks also to our project supervisor; Miss Nur Hannani bt. Abdul Latiff who gives me spirits, advices and teach me how to make this project until finished.

Besides that, i would like to thankful to all my friends for their cooperation to give comments on this study. By the way, in the period times to finish this study we had a lot of wonderful moment and all memories that we will keep in our heart. We got a lot of experiences during all the time to finished this study. Indirectly, we learned many things and got new knowledge while finished this project.

Finally, my deepest and appreciation goes to the entire lecturers and stuffs in wood industry department that help me a lot during all this time. Also thanks to our parent and to the contributions of those who are involve directly or indirectly in this project. Thank you.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TAB LIST LIST LIST ABS	CNOWLEDMENTS LE OF CONTENTS T OF TABLE T OF FIGURES T OF ABBREVIATIONS TRACT TRAK	Page iii iv v vi vii viii ix		
СНА	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION			
1.1	General	1		
1.2	Problem statement	6		
1.3	Justification of study			
1.4	Objectives	7		
СНА	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1	Plantation of oil palm lumber	8		
2.2	Characteristic of oil palm lumber			
2.3	Anatomy of oil palm lumber			
	2.3.1 Vascular bundles	12		
2.4	Physical properties of oil palm lumber			
	2.4.1 Moisture content	14		
	2.4.2 Shrinkage	14		
	2.4.3 Density	15		
2.5	Oil palm wastes and its utilization	15		
2.6	Uses of utilizing oil palm lumber	16		
2.7	Advantages and disadvantages of utilizing oil palm lumber for furniture			
2.8	Machining properties 18			

	2.8.1	Boring	20	
	2.8.2	Mortising	23	
		2.8.2.1 Hollow-chisel mortise	23	
		2.8.2.2 Chain mortise	24	
CHAI	PTER 3	MATERIAL AND METHOD		
3.1	Descri	tion of test material 25		
3.2	Mater	ial	25	
	3.2.1	Preparation of raw material	25	
3.3	Methodolgy			
	3.3.1	Boring test sample	27	
		3.3.1.1 Samples preparation	27	
		3.3.1.2 Boring test	29	
	3.3.2	Mortising test samples	29	
3.4	Exper	imental design	31	
CHAI	PTER 4	RESULT AND DISCUSSION		
4.0	Introduction 3			
4.1	Statistical significance			
4.2	Effect of portion			
4.3	Effect of surface			
4.4	Effect	of layer	37	
CHAI	PTER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATIONS	39	
REFE	ES	41		
APPENDICES			45	
VITA			48	

## **ABSTRACT**

## MACHINING PROPERTIES OF OIL PALM LUMBER (Elaeis guineensis)

Oil palm lumber had become one of the most important material in furniture industry and wood-based materials. This research is to determine the machining properties of oil palm lumber at different portion and layer. Mortising and boring process have been used during this research. Although those process were done for the same portion and layer, different results have recorded because of several factor that influence of their machining properties. Outer layer of the oil palm from bottom portion gives better performance in machining process compared with the top and middle portion. However middle portion of oil palm lumber also can be used in machining process if proper machining technique is adopted in futher study.